San Francisco BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

Date Printed: April 10, 2017 Date Established: August 7, 2006

Active

SRO TASK FORCE

Contact and Address:

Bernadette Perez
Building Inspection
1660 Mission Street Room 234
San Francisco, CA 94103

Phone: (415) 558-6165 Fax: (415) 554-2622

Email: bernadette.perez@sfgov.org

Authority:

Resolution Nos. 459-06, 457-09, and 9-13. Ordinance No. 28-16 (File No. 151005); Administrative Code, Section 5.28

Board Qualifications:

The SRO Task Force consists of a total of thirteen (13) members. The Board of Supervisors appoints nine (9) voting members of the Task Force:

- > Seat 1 shall be held by a current tenant of an SRO.
- > Seat 2 shall be held by owners or operators of SROs.
- > Seat 3 shall be held by owners or operators of SROs.
- > Seat 4 shall be held by an employee or officer of a nonprofit organization that owns or operates an SRO.
- > Seat 5 shall be held by an employee or officer of the Mission SRO Collaborative,
- > Seat 6 shall be held by an employee or officer of the Central City SRO Collaborative.
- > Seat 7 shall be held by an employee or offlicer of the Chinatown SRO Collaborative.
- > Seat 8 shall be held by an employee or o(licer of the Families SRO Collaborative.
- > Seat 9 shall be held by a current tenant of an SRO.

In addition to the above nine (9) members, four (4) voting members shall be appointed to the Task Force by the heads of each of the following San Francisco departments/agencies:

- > Seat 10 shall be held by an employee of the Human Services Agency, appointed by the Director of the Human Services Agency.
- > Seat 11 shall be held by an employee of the Department of Building Inspection, appointed by

San Francisco BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

the Director of the Department of Building Inspection.

- > Seat 12 shall be held by an employee of the Department of Public Health working in the Housing and Urban Health Section, appointed by the Director of the Department of Public Health.
- > Seat 13 shall be held by an employee of the Department of Public Health working in the Environmental Health Section, appointed by the Director of the Department of Public Health.

Term of Office: Each member shall serve at the pleasure of the member's appointing authority, and

shall serve for the life of the Task Force unless removed by the appointing authority.

The Task Force shall assist the Board of Supervisors, the Mayor, and all City departments in achieving two primary goals:

- (1) that all SRO hotels in the City are safe, accessible, and stable places to reside, and
- (2) that affordable, healthy, and appropriate housing options are available in the City so that extremely low-income families do not have to raise their children in SRO hotels.

To achieve those goals, the Task Force shall identify and provide training and consultation; develop and recommend legislation, regulations, policies, and/or procedures; monitor compliance with relevant laws, regulations, policies, and/or procedures; recommend strategies to move families out of SROs and into permanent housing; advocate goals for assuring housing is affordable to extremely low-income

families; and advocate strategies to prevent families from losing their housing.

Reports: The SRO Task Force shall develop and recommend legislation, regulations, policies, and/or procedures to the Board of Supervisors, the Mayor, and City departments.

Sunset Date: The SRO Task Force shall sunset on December 31, 2018.